
Eastern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
Eastern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Millennium Room, Regen Centre, Riccall 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
To: District and County Councillors 

Councillors K Arthur (Vice-Chair), J Cattanach, L Casling, 
J Deans, S Duckett, M Jordan, A Lee, R Musgrave and  
I Reynolds 
 
Co-opted members 
Bob Procter (Chair), Howard Adamson, John Cook, Mike 
Cowling, Brian Keen, Gillian Little, Lesley Senior and Kate 
Urwin 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available for 

inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 

 
Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest 
in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of Selby District 
Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, the 
member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Eastern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

Officer. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Eastern CEF Partnership 
Board held on 18 July 2018. 
 

4.   CHAIR'S REPORT  
 

 To consider any reports and updates from the Chair (oral report). 
 

5.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 To consider the Eastern CEF budget. 
 

6.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS (Pages 11 - 14) 
 

 To consider the following funding applications received, with reference to the 
funding framework: 
 

 (6.1)  AGE UK SELBY DISTRICT, 'AGE UK SELBY DISTRICT 
SHOPPING BUS SERVICE', £5,000 (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

7.   FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM  
 

 To receive feedback from the Forum meeting held on 27 September, 2018 
(oral update). 
 

8.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 27 - 34) 
 

 To consider progress and developments relating to the Eastern CEF 
Community Development Plan. 
 

9.   MARKETING AND PUBLICITY  
 

 To discuss and seek approval for CEF plaques and the commissioning of 
promotional films. 
 
Plaque 
 
Plaque design option: 
 
3(a) - Glass Front White Wood Presentation Plaque, 20.5 x 25.5cm (£20.99)  
 
Promotional Films  
 
1 ‘core’ film about the CEFS 
 
Total cost £775.00, divided between the 5 CEFS at a cost of £155.00 each. 
 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

Two short films for each CEF area 
 
£440.00 per CEF (Total cost across all 5 CEFs - £2,200) 
 
Total cost for Eastern CEF - £595.00 
 

10.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Eastern CEF that should be 
forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to undertake publicity 
work. 
 

11.   IMPACT REPORTS (Pages 35 - 50) 
 

 To consider the following completed impact reports: 
 

 Hagg Lane Conservation 
 

 Riccall & District Resilience Plan – 4th & 5th monitoring reports 
 

12.   NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 To confirm the date and location of the next Eastern CEF meetings: 
 

Dates of next meetings 

Wednesday 14 November 2018 
6.30 pm 

Forum 
Location TBC 

Wednesday 23 January 2019 
6.30 / 7.00 pm 

Partnership Board 
Location TBC 

 

 
 
 

 
 
Gillian Marshall 
Solicitor to the Council 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Dawn Drury on 01757 292065 
ddrury@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Eastern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Millennium Room - Regen Centre 

 
Date: Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors K Arthur (Vice-Chair), J Deans, S Duckett and 
I Reynolds. 
 
Co-opted Members 
Bob Procter (Chair), John Cook, Brian Keen, Gillian Little and 
Kate Urwin. 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris, Association of Voluntary Service (AVS) 
Development Officer; Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services 
Officer, (Selby District Council); Dawn Drury, Democratic 
Services Officer, (Selby District Council); and Ben Jewell, 
Graduate Trainee, (Selby District Council). 
 

Others present: Chris and Christine Mason, Parochial Church Council of St 
Helen’s Church, Escrick; and James Clark and Keith 
Hinchcliffe, Cliffe Village Institute. 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 The Democratic Services Officer informed the Partnership Board that 

apologies had been received from Councillors Liz Casling and Richard 
Musgrave and co-opted members Lesley Senior, Mike Cowling and Howard 
Adamson.  
 

2 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 
3 MINUTES 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 28 

March 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Eastern CEF Partnership Board meeting held on 28 
March 2018. 

 
4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
 It was proposed, and seconded that Councillor Karl Arthur be appointed as 

Vice-Chair of the Eastern CEF for the 2018/19 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To appoint Councillor Karl Arthur as Vice-Chair of the 
Eastern CEF for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
5 APPOINTMENT OF FUNDING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
 The Chair informed the Partnership Board that he would be presenting a 

proposal on funding applications to the CEF Chairs meeting on Monday 23 
July 2018.  He felt that Partnership Boards should present a friendly 
environment for applicants to attend and that the format should be 
standardised for all CEFs. 
 
The Board noted that a decision may be taken at a later date should a funding 
sub- committee be required. 
 

6 MEETING START TIMES 
 

 It was proposed and seconded that the start time of meetings for the 2018/19 
municipal year be: 
 

 Partnership Board to meet at 7.00 pm 

 Forums to commence at 7.00 pm with a ‘market place’ event from 6.30 
pm 
 

RESOLVED: 
To approve the start time of CEF meetings as 
described above for the 2018/19 municipal year. 

 
7 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair informed the Board members that he would be attending the CEF 

Chairs meeting on 23 July 2018 and welcomed any suggestions for items to 
be put forward at the meeting. 
 

Page 2



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

The Chair gave feedback on a social media course that he had attended, run 
through the AVS and given by Paul Stringer showing how to effectively link the 
different forms of social media together. He highly recommended the course to 
the Board and confirmed that the course would be repeated. 
 

8 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the Eastern CEF budget, which confirmed 
a remaining balance of £20,027.00. 
 
RESOLVED: 
   To note the budget update. 
 

9 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following funding applications: 
 

 9.1 PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL OF ST HELEN'S CHURCH, 
ESCRICK, 'ESCRICK HERITAGE HUB', £982 
 

  The application was for £982 for the provision of 11 
folding tables to be used for a number of activities. The 
applicant had sent her apologies but her representatives 
were in attendance to present a summary of the 
application and answer questions from the Partnership 
Board. 
 
The applicants highlighted the need for the tables. The 
current tables were both very old and very heavy making 
them difficult for the volunteers to manoeuvre into the 
different formations needed for the activities run at the 
Church.   
 
A query was raised regarding having lower tables for the 
younger members of the community. The applicants 
responded to questions and stated that tables of the 
same height would give them more flexibility but that they 
already had a number of lower tables for the children. 
 
In response to a query regarding VAT, the applicants 
confirmed that the Church was not able to reclaim VAT. 
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicants for 
attending. 
 
At this point in the meeting, Chris and Christine 
Mason left the meeting and did not return. 
 
The Board discussed the application and noted that the 
Church had already received £800 from the North 

 

Page 3



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

Yorkshire Locality budget. 
 
There was a query relating to the funding framework 
around funding religious bodies but it was confirmed by 
the Development Officer that there was no such 
restriction. 
 
The Board was supportive of the project and confirmed 
that it met the aims and objectives of the Community 
Development Plan.  It also confirmed that the application 
was in accordance with the Allocation of Funding 
Framework.  The Partnership Board agreed to fund £982 
for the project.   
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve £982 of funding for the 
Parochial Church Council of St 
Helen’s Church, Escrick, ‘Escrick 
Heritage Hub’. 

 
 9.2 CLIFFE VILLAGE INSTITUTE, "ROOF REPAIRS" £1000 

 
  The application was for £1,000 towards the cost of 

replacing the lower level of a flat roof over the kitchen 
area.  It was explained that the Village Institute relied on 
income from the regular hire of the hall, together with 
fundraising events; the daily running costs were met from 
this income but when a larger expense was incurred then 
assistance was sought from outside funding, as in this 
case.  It was noted that the organisation had already 
secured £1,000 from the County Councillor Locality 
Budget. 
 
In response to queries concerning the shortfall in the total 
cost of repairs and concerning the roof insulation, the 
applicants responded to questions and stated that the 
shortfall would be met from Cliffe Village Institute funds 
and confirmed that they had chosen an insulated system 
for the roof.  
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicants for 
attending. 
 
At this point in the meeting, James Clark and Keith 
Hinchcliffe left the meeting and did not return. 
 
The Board was supportive of the project and confirmed 
that it met the aims and objectives of the Community 
Development Plan.  It also confirmed that the application 
was in accordance with the Allocation of Funding 

 

Page 4



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

Framework.  The Partnership Board agreed to fund 
£1,000 for the project.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve £1,000 of funding for 
Cliffe Village Institute ‘Roof 
Repairs’. 

 
10 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 

 
 The Chair informed the Partnership Board that the recent Forum had taken 

place at the Riccall Regen Centre and was very well attended.  The 
presentations by Alison Copsey and Paul Stringer had been very good and 
had highlighted the need to look at the Board’s internet presence.  The Chair 
had been impressed by the questions put to the Police and by their answers. 
 

11 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Partnership Board considered progress and developments related to the 
Community Development Plan (CDP). 
 
Councillor Karl Arthur proposed a future Forum on Diabetes Prevention with 
possible attendance by a member of the Community Health team, dietician 
and other medical practitioners. 

 
Another suggested subject was engagement with young people in the area. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Community Development Plan 
update. 

 
ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer and 

Development Officer to begin sourcing 
speakers for the next Forum the theme of which 
would Health/Diabetes Prevention. 

 
12 EASTERN CEF ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

 
 It was noted that there was a quote from a user of the Kelfield Village Institute 

included in the Impact Report; the Board felt that it would be useful if it was 
made clear that the quote was from a user.  
 
It was noted that Councillor Brian Marshall was incorrectly listed as being a 
member of the Eastern CEF and should therefore be removed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  

i. To ask the Development Officer to ensure that 
quotes from users included in the annual 
Impact Report were referenced as such. 

Page 5



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 
ii. To ask the Democratic Servicers Officer and 

Development Officer to ensure that Councillor 
Brian Marshall was not included as a member of 
the Eastern CEF. 

 
13 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 

 
 The Board considered the design options and costings for CEF plaques which 

would be distributed to selected organisations who had received funding within 
the last two years. The Board agreed that plaques were an excellent way to 
show the reach of the CEFs across the whole Selby District. Some of the 
plaque options that were considered by the Board were felt to be too 
expensive; as such the Board stated that they preferred the plaques on page 
51; numbers 3a and 3b in the lighter wood. 
 
The Development Officer confirmed to the Board that the plaques would only 
display the relevant CEF area logo and website details; the Board agreed that 
it was important that the design of the plaques was consistent across the 
District.   
 
The Board emphasised the importance of the siting of the plaques and 
consideration would need to be given to whether the plaques would be 
installed indoors or outdoors; if the plaques were to be placed outdoors they 
would need to be weatherproof.  
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask the Chair to raise the CEF funding 
plaques at the next CEF Chairs meeting and 
feed back to the Board. 
 

ii. To note the Board’s preference for plaque 
options 3a, glass front white wood or 3b light 
wood with glass. 

 
14 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Chair confirmed that he was in regular contact with Selby District 

Council’s Communications Team about publicity for the Eastern CEF. 
 
The Development Officer explained that details of projects that had made a 
difference, for example youth projects, Magnetic Arts and Cawood Historical 
Society could be forwarded to the Communications Team for further publicity.   
 
Board members queried the amount of information and the size of the print on 
the most recent Forum flyer that had been circulated, and suggested that the 
flyers be simplified slightly.  It was felt by some Board members that the flyers 
were too “busy” and contained too much information.  The Board agreed the 
importance of clear and concise information and queried whether the effect of 
the flyers on attendance could be monitored. 

Page 6



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 
The Development Officer explained that eye-catching designs had made a 
difference to attendance figures for those CEF areas that had been using 
targeted flyers.  
 
The Board suggested that future leaflet drops be co-ordinated with the 
distribution of the Parish magazine as this would be a free resource. 
 
The Development Officer explained that Southern CEF were looking to 
produce an annual event brochure; this is something that the Eastern CEF 
may wish to discuss. 
 
Lastly Board members suggested engaging with the local radio stations, such 
as Minster FM.   
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to 
forward details of Magnetic Arta and Cawood 
Historical Society to Selby District Council’s 
Communication’s Team, in order for them to 
undertake publicity work. 
 

ii. To ask the Development Officer to look again at 
the current design of the Forum flyers in order 
to simplify the content. 

 
iii.  To ask the Development Officer to explore the 

distribution of the flyers in Parish magazines 
ahead of Forums. 

 
iv. To ask the Eastern CEF Partnership Board to 

consider producing an annual events brochure 
in order to make targeted publicity ahead of 
meetings easier to plan. 

 
15 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the following impact reports that had been 

submitted and were included in the agenda: 
 

 Selby District Vision  

 Yorkshire Energy Doctor CIC 

 Escrick & Deighton Club 

 Hemingbrough Bowls Club 
 

RESOLVED: 
To note the impact reports. 

 
16 NEXT MEETINGS 

 

Page 7



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 18 July 2018 

 The Partnership Board confirmed the date of the next Forum as Wednesday 
19 September 2018, 6.30 pm at Hemingbrough Methodist Church.  It was 
noted that the theme of the Forum would be Health and Diabetes Prevention. 
 
The Board confirmed the next Partnership Board meeting as Wednesday 17 
October 2018, 7.00 pm at the Regen Centre, Riccall.    
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the dates and venues for the next 
meetings of the Partnership Board and Forum. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book 

Hemingbrough Methodist Church for the next 

Forum on 19 September 2018; the meeting to 

focus on Health and Diabetes Prevention with 

involvement of the Community Health team, 

dietician and other medical practitioners. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.02 pm. 

Page 8



Balance carried forward from 2017/18

Grant from SDC for 2018/19

Total budget for 2018/19

Actual Committed

26-Oct-16 17-May-18 Yorkshire Energy Doctor Energy Doctor Roadshow (Total paid: £4,999.99) £1,146.00

N/A 05-Apr-18 Regen Centre Hire of Room for PB and refreshments 28.03.18 £62.50

28-Mar-18 19-Apr-18 Magnetic Arts Spring into Art £1,000.00

28-Mar-18 BeeAble CIC School Holiday Activities £3,275.00

N/A 17-May-18 CreateTVT Print and Distribution of 20.06.18 Forum flyer to 
[...]
 – projects exceeding £5,000 will be subject to Selby District Council procurement rules. 

Funding cannot be provided for continuous work and it should not be expected that a CEF 
can continuously fund a project or scheme. Applicants should look ensure their project or 
scheme is self-sufficient once they have received funding from the CEF. 

Procedure for Urgent Applications 

This procedure will only be used if the application is deemed to be urgent and consideration 
of the application cannot wait until the next Partnership Board meeting. In order for an 
application to fall into this category, valid reasons for urgency must be demonstrated before 
the application can be considered.  

The application must still fulfil the criteria listed above and state why the application cannot 
wait until the next Partnership Board meeting.   

The Chair must agree to the reasons for urgency. 

• First Action would be to consider whether an additional meeting can be arranged 
with the application and agenda being published on the Council’s website.  

• If it is not possible to call an additional meeting, the relevant Director should co-
ordinate consultation with Partnership Board members to reach a decision through 
email. The application can only be agreed if there are no objections from any 
Partnership Board members. If the application is agreed, the decision would be 
published on the Council’s website in the usual way.  The funding decision would be 
listed (to note) on the next agenda of the Partnership Board. 

• If there is any objection from a Partnership Board member, then the 
application cannot be agreed and it must be considered at a Partnership Board 
meeting.  

 
Funding Events 

If a funding event is held, the following rules must be abided by with regard to applications: 

• Each funding proposal agreed must with the proviso that an application form must 
be fully completed before any funding is allocated. 

• There must be a written record of all the dec
[...]
.   

Our last meeting was attended by a member of the NY Police Emergency Planning team and 

our next guest speaker is from the Environment Agency Emergency Response team. 

Progress has unfortunately been delayed regarding the provision of a container for Riccall 

but we are currently in discussion with contractors to have the work carried out as soon as 

possible. Further expenditure has been made to fund additional emergency equipment for 

Kelfield village and also insurance.  

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Sandra Botham 
Secretary to the group 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Budget Update
	6 Funding Applications
	6.1 Age UK Selby District, 'Age UK Selby District Shopping Bus Service', £5,000
	E0043 - Age UK Selby District - Project Brief

	8 Community Development Plan
	11 Impact Reports
	Hagg Lane Conservation - Bench 1
	Hagg Lane Conservation - Bench 2
	Hagg Lane Conservation - Bench 3
	Invoice for Hagg Lane Conservation
	4th Impact Report for Riccall & District Resilience Group
	5th Impact Report for Riccall & District Resilience Group


	Project Manager: Jackie Mook
	Organisation Name: 
Age UK Selby District
	People: Paid Driver, volunteer escort and one hour per week admin support
	Project Name: 
Age UK Selby District Shopping Bus Service
	Document Author: 
Vicky Harrison
	Benefit: Here at Age UK Selby, we have a wealth of knowledge of what is needed locally. We operate an internal management system where we record referrals that are made to the organisation. Therefore we can identify and highlight hot spot areas within the District, where people aged 50 plus are in need of our support and services.Through our previous volunteer community navigator work and our staff working across the District we have identified that the people in these areas would greatly benefit from the bus service. As Follows:-Reduce Loneliness & Isolation-Maximise Social Inclusion & Independence-Enabling people to get out of the house & be more active-Enabling Age UKSD to offer people access to other services-Enabling people to have more choice & save money by going to the supermarket  
	Project Details: We would like to run a regular shopping bus service which would cover the villages of Riccall, Ryther and Kelfield in order to expand our presence in the Eastern CEF.  We would also look to recruit new volunteers within these areas to assist the driver and passengers.The minibus would be provided by Age UK Selby District on a weekly basis and would collect passengers and take them into a Selby supermarket. We would then take the clients home after they had finished shopping, ensuring they are safely in their home before leaving.The mini bus has a tail-lift for those who are less mobile and a shopping structure for the safe retention of shopping whilst traveling.
	CDP Objectives: The project would ensure that older residents are given the opportunity to access transport to  take them into Selby directly to the supermarket. This ensures a level of independence as well as social interaction.Transport is a particular issue in Ryther which has neither a bus service nor a village shop. We have clients in all 3 of the villages and are aware of the need of the service.Experience of running the shopping bus in other areas of the district, shows us that it is not  only a practical solution, but also a social outing. Our service users look forward to the  shopping day as they can have a chat with the other passengers. Friendships are often formed as they are from the same village and as they attend every week, there is always a friendly       face on the bus to greet them. Once they have completed their shopping they often pop into  the cafe together until it is time to return home.
	Benefits: The benefits of this service are:Maintaining independenceReducing social isolationGaining access to other Age UK activities, advice and signpostingThis impacts on the community by reducing the clients feeling of be

Minutes of the meeting


Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Eastern CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Millennium Room, Regen Centre, Riccall 

 
Date: Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors J Deans and S Duckett 
 
Co-opted Members 
B Procter (Chair), Howard Adamson, Brian Keen and Kate 
Urwin 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Victoria Foreman (Democratic Services Officer, Selby 
District Council) 
 

Others present: Jackie Mook (Chief Executive Officer, Age UK Selby) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors L Casling, M 

Jordan and R Musgrave and from J Cook, M Cowling, G Little and L Senior. 
 

18 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 The Chair declared a personal interest in agenda item 6.1, the funding 
application from Age UK Selby, as he used to be a volunteer driver and 
trustee, but was no longer. The Chair would not be required to leave the 
meeting during consideration thereof.  
 

19 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

2018. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 18 July 2018. 

 
20 CHAIR'S REPORT 

 
 The Chair informed the Board that he had attended a successful and 

interesting workshop on the future of the CEFs, facilitated by consultancy firm 
Skyblue, on 13 September 2018 at the Regen Centre, Riccall. The Chair 
asked that the final report be circulated to CEF Board members when 
complete. 
 
The Chair also reported on the most recent CEF Chairs meeting which had 
taken place on Monday 5 October 2018. The Chairs had agreed some 
changes to the Funding Framework, and decided that further changes should 
be made in order to obtain more information from applicants. The CEF Chairs 
also received a briefing on the CEF workshop held on 13 September 2018, as 
mentioned above. 
 
Lastly, the Chair informed the Board that the contracts with Groundwork and 
AVS to support the CEFs had been renewed for another 12 months.    
 

21 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The latest budget report had been published with the agenda, showing a 
remaining balance of £17,540.95. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the update. 
 

22 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following funding application: 
 

 22.1 AGE UK SELBY DISTRICT, 'AGE UK SELBY DISTRICT 
SHOPPING BUS SERVICE', £5,000 
 

  The application was for £5,000 to provide a weekly 
shopping bus service to cover the villages of Riccall, 
Ryther and Kelfield. The applicant was in attendance to 
present a summary of the application and answer 
questions from the Partnership Board. 
 
The applicant explained that through previous volunteer 
work and Age UK staff working across the District, it had 
been identified that older people in Riccall, Ryther and 
Kelfield would greatly benefit from a weekly shopping bus 
service. The service would help to tackle loneliness and 

 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

isolation, maximise social inclusion and independence, 
enable people to get out of the house and be more 
active, help Age UK Selby offer people access to more 
services and assist people in saving money by being 
able to access a choice of supermarkets.  
 
The Board noted that the minibus would be provided by 
Age UK Selby on a weekly basis and would collect 
passengers and take them into a Selby supermarket; 
they would then be taken home after they had finished 
shopping. A paid driver would be used as it was difficult 
to get volunteer drives for a regular service; the £5,000 
asked for in the application was to pay for a driver as well 
as leafleting and advertising to make sure people were 
aware of the service. 
 
The Board encouraged the applicant to make sure that 
the service was well publicised in order to encourage 
people to use it. User contributions of £5 per trip would 
help to make sure the service was self-sustaining after a 
year of operation. 
 
The Partnership Board thanked the applicants for 
attending and highlighted that consideration of the 
application would take place later in the meeting and they 
would be notified of the decision by post. 
 
At this point Jackie Mook from Age UK Selby left the 
meeting and did not return. 
 
The Board was supportive of the project and agreed that 
the service offered a much needed lifeline to people who 
may be lonely and isolated, or unable to get out and 
about. It was confirmed that the application met the aims 
and objectives of the Community Development Plan. The 
Board also confirmed that the application was in 
accordance with the Allocation of Funding Framework. 
 
The Partnership Board agreed to fund £5,000.00 for the 
project. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve project funding of £5,000.00 
be awarded to Age UK Selby District, as 
outlined in the application. 

 
23 FEEDBACK FROM THE RECENT COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 

 
 The Board discussed the recent forum which took place on 27 September 

2018 at Hemingbrough Methodist Church. The theme of the forum was 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

diabetes prevention and health advice and support. The Board felt that whilst 
the forum had gone well, more could be done to increase attendance and that 
ways to improve this should be considered ahead of future forums. 
 

24 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Partnership Board considered progress and developments related to the 
Community Development Plan (CDP), presented by the Development Officer. 
 
The Board noted that the CDP contained a number of projects which were 
completed or almost finished, and as such, the CDP would soon require 
updating. This had been discussed at the recent CEF Chairs meeting on 5 
October 2018, with Western CEF being the first to hold a collaborative 
workshop event to work on this with Board Members, parish councils and past 
funding applicants. The same approach was suggested for the Eastern CEF. 
 
Lastly, the Board were pleased to hear that a new changing places facility was 
ready to be opened in the Regen Centre.  
 
RESOLVED: 
  To note the updated CDP. 
 

25 MARKETING AND PUBLICITY 
 

 The Board discussed ways to promote the Eastern CEF, including CEF 
plaques and promotional films. The Board also considered the associated 
costs for the CEF videos, as per the quoted costings provided on the agenda. 
 
The Board had already expressed a preference for plaque 3a which was the 
same design that had been chosen by the other CEFs.  
 
Board Members were also supportive of the plans to produce short videos 
about the CEFs, and agreed to the costings as set out in the agenda. 
 
The Chair informed the Board that the Western CEF was in the process of 
supplying CEF noticeboards to parishes in their area who had requested 
them; the Board agreed that this was something that they may want to explore 
in the future, and as such, an item on noticeboards should be added to the 
agenda for the next Partnership Board meeting, including potential costings. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the Board’s preference for plaque option 3a. 
 

ii. To agree the funding costs for the CEF promotional 
films; a £155 contribution for the ‘core’ film about all 
CEFs, and £440 for two short films about the Eastern 
CEF specifically; the total cost for the Eastern CEF was 
agreed as £595.00. 

 
iii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to include an 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

item and costings information on CEF noticeboards on 
the next Eastern CEF Partnership Board agenda.  

 
26 COMMUNICATIONS 

 
 The Board suggested the recent Bee-Able CIC summer project be forwarded 

to the Council’s Communications Team as a ‘good news story’ to publicise the 
work of the Eastern CEF. 
 
The Board also felt that the Age UK Shopping Bus Service should be used for 
publicity when the project was established. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to forward 
details of the Bee-Able CIC summer project to the 
Council’s Communications Team for publicity work. 

 
ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to forward 

details of the Age UK shopping Bus Service to the 
Council’s Communications Team when the project 
was established. 

 
27 IMPACT REPORTS 

 
 The Partnership Board considered the following impact reports that had been 

submitted and were included in the agenda: 
 

 Hagg Lane Conservation 

 Riccall & District Resilience Plan – 4th & 5th monitoring reports 
 

RESOLVED: 
  To note the impact reports. 
 

28 NEXT MEETINGS 
 

 The Board discussed the upcoming meetings of the Eastern CEF to be held 
on 14 November 2018 and 23 January 2019. 
 
It was agreed that 14 November 2018 was too short notice to plan and 
organise a forum. As such, it was proposed that the date be used as a 
meeting to plan the work and future forums of the Eastern CEF for the next 
municipal year, 2019-20. 
 
The Board felt that the meeting date on 23 January 2019 should be used as a 
CDP development and refresher workshop, with Eastern CEF parish councils 
and previous applicants invited along to contribute to a new CDP for the 
Eastern CEF. 
 
Both meetings would be held at the Regen Centre, Riccall. 
 



Eastern CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Wednesday, 17 October 2018 

RESOLVED:  
i. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to make the 

amendments to the meetings as discussed; that the 
meeting on 14 November 2018 be an Eastern CEF 
Board planning meeting to look at the work of the CEF 
in 2019-20, and the meeting on 23 January 2019 be 
used as a CDP development and refresher workshop. 

 
ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to book the 

Regen Centre in Riccall as the venue for the meetings 
to be held on 14 November 2018 and 23 January 2019. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm. 


